

No. 22-174

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GERALD E. GROFF,

*Petitioner,*

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL, UNITED STATES  
POSTAL SERVICE,

*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Third Circuit*

---

**BRIEF OF JOHN KLUGE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL J. CORK  
5754 N. Delaware St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46220  
(317) 517-4217

JOHN J. BURSCH  
*Counsel of Record*  
RORY T. GRAY  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street, NW  
Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. *Hardison* arose in the Sabbatarian context but its corrosive effects on Title VII and religious liberty extend far beyond, as Mr. Kluge’s experience makes clear. .... 4

    A. Mr. Kluge requested and received a reasonable Title VII accommodation that the school district erased based on complaints of ideological offense..... 5

    B. Mr. Kluge sues and the district court grants summary judgment to the school district, citing *Hardison*..... 10

    C. The district, the United States, and other amici use *Hardison* as a bludgeon against Mr. Kluge on appeal..... 12

    D. *Hardison*’s demolition of Title VII’s religious-accommodation mandate harms Muslim, Sikhs, Jews, and Rastafarians, not just Christians like Mr. Kluge..... 14

II. <i>Hardison's</i> test for reasonable religious accommodations is divorced from, and opposed to, Title VII's language, with devastating results for Mr. Kluge and other people of faith.....	20
III. This Court should overrule <i>Hardison</i> — <i>stare decisis</i> is no impediment. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986).....	15
<i>Brown v. F.L. Roberts &amp; Company</i> , 419 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D. Mass. 2006) .....	18–19
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	19
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	26
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	23, 25, 28
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015).....	26
<i>EEOC v. Firestone Fibers &amp; Textiles Company</i> , 515 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	15, 24
<i>EEOC v. Ilona of Hungary, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 1569 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	12
<i>EEOC v. Kroger Limited Partnership I</i> , __ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 4:20-cv-1099, 2022 WL 2276835 (E.D. Ark. June 23, 2022) .....	23
<i>EEOC v. Sambo’s of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 530 F. Supp. 86 (N.D. Ga. 1981) .....	17

<i>EEOC v. Walmart Stores East, L.P.</i> , 992 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	11, 13
<i>Girouard v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 61 (1946).....	28
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County &amp; Municipal Employees, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	25
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	13, 26–27
<i>Kluge v. Brownsburg Community School Corp.</i> , 432 F. Supp. 3d 823 (S.D. Ind. 2020) .....	10
<i>Kluge v. Brownsburg Community School Corp.</i> , 548 F. Supp. 3d 814 (S.D. Ind. 2021) ....	11–12, 27
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	26
<i>Litzman v. New York City Police Department</i> , No. 12-cv-4681, 2013 WL 6049066 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 15, 2013).....	17–18
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	28
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020).....	24

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	28
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1227 (2021).....	22, 24–25
<i>Small v. Memphis Light, Gas &amp; Water</i> , 952 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2020) .....	20, 24, 27
<i>Sturgill v. United Parcel Service</i> , 512 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	15
<i>Tagore v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	16–17
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	1, 4, 11–13, 20, 23–26, 28
<i>United States v. Board of Education for the School District of Philadelphia</i> , 911 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1990) .....	16
<i>Webb v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 562 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	22
<i>Yott v. North American Rockwell Corporation</i> , 602 F.2d 904 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	14
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
18 U.S.C. 930.....	16

38 U.S.C. 4303.....	26
38 U.S.C. 4312.....	26
38 U.S.C. 4313.....	26
42 U.S.C. 12112.....	26
42 U.S.C. 2000e(j).....	3–4, 20–22
Pregnant Workers Fairness Act, Pub. L. No. 117-328, div. II, §103(1), 136 Stat. 4459 (2022).....	27

### **Other Authorities**

Amit Sarwal, <i>Hijab made part of police uniform for Muslim female officers</i> , <i>The Australia Today</i> (Jan. 30, 2021).....	15
<i>De Minimis</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	20
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785), Founders Online, Nat’l Archives.....	4
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 Harv. L. Rev. 1409 (1990).....	19, 26
<i>Reasonable</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	21
<i>Undue</i> , Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) .....	21
